

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ROBERT FISCHER, STEPHANIE LUKIS,
ALESSANDRA FISSINGER-FIGUEROA,
ERIC CARVALHO, JOSE CAMACHO,
RHONDA COTTA, ROGELIO RAMIREZ,
JAKE WEBB, JAMES ANDERSON,
THERESE BACKOWSKI, JUSTIN
ROGALSKY, NATEEMA LEWIS, and
NICHOLAS FIORITTO, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

INSTANT CHECKMATE LLC,
TRUTHFINDER LLC, INTELIOUS LLC, THE
CONTROL GROUP MEDIA COMPANY,
LLC, and PEOPLECONNECT, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 19-cv-4892

Hon. Manish S. Shah

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. BACKGROUND.....3

A. The Relevant Right of Publicity Statutes.....3

B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations.....4

C. Litigation, Negotiation, and Settlement5

III. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.....11

A. Class Definitions.....11

B. Monetary Relief.....13

C. Prospective Relief.....14

D. Payment of Settlement Notice and Administrative Costs14

E. Payment of Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Incentive Awards15

F. Release of Liability.....15

IV. THE CLASS NOTICE FULLY SATISFIED DUE PROCESS.....16

V. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....18

A. Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Adequately Represented the Class.19

**B. The Settlement Is the Product of Arm’s-Length, Non-Collusive
 Negotiations21**

C. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equally23

**D. The Relief Secured for the Settlement Class Is Adequate and Warrants Final
 Approval24**

1. The Settlement provides exceptional relief.....25

**2. The cost, risk, and delay of further litigation compared to the
 Settlement’s benefits favors final approval27**

3.	The method of distributing relief to the Settlement Classes is effective and supports final approval	30
4.	The terms of the requested attorneys’ fees are reasonable	31
E.	The Remaining Considerations Set Forth by the Seventh Circuit Support Approval of the Settlement	32
1.	The Settlement Classes’ reaction favors approval	33
2.	Experienced counsel’s belief that the Settlement is beneficial to the Settlement Classes weighs in favor of final approval	34
3.	The Settlement raises no red flags	35
VI.	CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974).....16

Frank v. Gaos,
139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019)..... 27

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999).....23

United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases

Camacho v. PeopleConnect, Inc.,
No. 22-55735 (9th Cir.) 7

Dancel v. Groupon, Inc.,
949 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 2019)29

Eubank v. Pella Corp.,
753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)35

Golan v. FreeEats.com, Inc.,
930 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 29

Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.,
945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991) 32

In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.,
869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017) 26, 27

In re Instant Checkmate LLC,
No. 22-8005 (7th Cir. May 13, 2022) 6

In re NCAA Student-Athlete Concussion Injury Litig.,
332 F.R.D. 202 (N.D. Ill. 2019)..... 19

Knapke v. PeopleConnect, Inc.,
38 F.4th 824 (9th Cir. June 29, 2022) 7

Patel v. Facebook, Inc.,
932 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2019) 29

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) 18

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) 18

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)19

Uhl v. Thoroughbred Tech. & Telecommunications, Inc.,
309 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2002)18

United States v. Dish Network L.L.C.,
954 F.3d 970 (7th Cir. 2020) 29

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.,
773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014) *passim*
